by the scheme. These are mitigated to a certain extent by the statutory requirements to charge to the General
Fund the amounts required by statute as described in the accounting policies note.

The financial information contained in this note includes the position for East Lindsey District Council together
with a share for Public Sector Partnership Services (formerly Compass Point Business Services Ltd) to
comply with the accounting requirements for Joint Operations.

Transactions Relating to Post-employment Benefits

We recognise the cost of retirement benefits in the reported cost of services when they are earned by
employees, rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as pensions. However, the charge we are
required to make against council tax is based on the cash payable in the year, so the real cost of post-
employment/retirement benefits is reversed out of the General Fund via the Movement in Reserves
Statement. The following transactions have been made in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement and the General Fund balance via the Movement in Reserves Statement during the year.

EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021/22

 75

 Local Government
Pension Scheme

2021/22 2020/21
£’000 £’000

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Cost of Services:

Service cost comprising

   Current service cost 6,905 4,849
   Past Service costs (including curtailments) - 312
   Administration Expenses 72 67

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

Settlement prices paid (share of PSPS – one off cost for staff
transfer)

1,107 -

   Net interest expense 1,277 1,050
Total Post-employment Benefits charged to the Surplus or
Deficit on the Provision of Services 9,361 6,277

Other Post-employment Benefits charged to the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability comprising:
   Return on plan assets (excluding the amount included in the net

interest expense) (8,374) (16,896)
   Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on changes in demographic

assumptions - (1,508)
   Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on changes in financial

assumptions (7,821) 34,759
   Other experience 371 (1,636)
Total Remeasurements recognised in Other Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure (15,825) 14,719

Total Post-employment Benefit charged to the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement (6,464) 20,996

Movement in Reserves Statement

Reversal of net charges made to the Surplus or Deficit for the
Provision of Services for post-employment benefits in accordance
with the Code (4,912) (2,884)

Actual amount charged against the General Fund Balance for
pensions in the year:

Employers’ contributions payable to scheme  3,218 3,258
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits  124 135

Pensions Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Balance Sheet

The amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the authority’s obligation in respect of its defined
benefit plans is as follows.

 Local Government
Pension Scheme

2021/22 2020/21
£’000 £’000

Present Value of the defined obligation (159,539) (166,563)
Fair Value of plan assets 106,284 100,063
Net Liability arising from defined benefit obligation (53,253) (66,500)

EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021/22

 76

Reconciliation of the Movements in the Fair Value of Scheme (Plan) Assets

 Local Government
Pension Scheme

2021/22 2020/21
£’000 £’000

Opening fair value scheme assets 100,062 81,340
Adjustment to reflect % change of share of joint operation  (5,689) -
Interest Income 1,931 1,481
Remeasurement gain/(loss)

The return on plan assets, excluding the amount
included in the net interest expense 8,374 16,896

Contributions from employer 3,218 3,258
Contributions from employees into the scheme 786 767
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits 124 135
Administration Expenses
Settlement prices received/(Paid)

(72)
1,717

(67)
-

Benefits Paid (4,167) (3,748)
Closing fair value of scheme assets 106,284 100,062

Reconciliation of Present Value of Scheme Liabilities (Defined Benefit Obligation)

 Funded Liabilities:

Local Government
Pension Scheme

2021/22 2020/21
£’000 £’000

Opening Balance at 1 April 166,565 130,239
Adjustment to reflect % change of share of joint
operation

(8,025) -

Current Service Cost 5,798 4,849
Interest Cost 3,208 2,530
Contributions from scheme participants 786 768
Remeasurements (gains) and losses:

Actuarial losses arising from changes in
demographic assumptions

- (1,508)

Liabilities assumed/(extinguished) on settlements 2,824 -
Actuarial losses arising from changes in financial
assumptions (7,821) 34,759

   Other experience 371 (1,636)
Past service cost - 312
Benefits paid (4,167) (3,748)
Closing Balance at 31 March 159,539 166,565

EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021/22

 77

Local Government Pension Scheme assets comprised:

2021/22 2020/21

Quoted
prices in

active
markets

£’000

% of
Total

assets

Quoted
prices in

active
markets

£’000

% of
Total

assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,039 4% 4,503 5%

Equity Instruments
UK 16,793 16% 16,210 16%
Overseas 42,302 40% 41,126 40%

Debt Securities
Corporate Bonds - UK 9,778 9% 9,906 10%
Corporate Bonds - Overseas - 0% - 0%
Fixed Interest Government - UK 1,063 1% 1,101 1%
Fixed Interest Government -
Overseas

- 0% - 0%

Index Linked Government - UK 1,594 1% 1,701 2%
Index Linked Government -
Overseas

- 0% - 0%

Property 7,334 7% 7,004 7%

Private equity 319 0% 300 0%

Others
Hedge Fund 213 0% - 0%
Infrastructure 638 1% 600 1%
Bonds - 0% - 0%
Commodoties 638 1% 500 1%
Credit Diversified Income 4,889 5% 3,302 3%
Other Diversified Alternatives 1,594 1% 1,601 2%

Private Debt - 0% - 0%
Forward Currency Contracts - 0% - 0%

Total 91,194  86% 87,854 88%

EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021/22

 78

2021/22 2020/21
Unquoted
prices in

active
markets

£’000

% of
Total

assets

Unquoted
prices in

active
markets

£’000

% of
Total

assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - 0% - 0%

Equity Instruments
UK - 0% - 0%
Overseas - 0% - 0%

Debt Securities
Corporate Bonds - UK - 0% - 0%
Corporate Bonds - Overseas - 0% - 0%
Fixed Interest Government - UK - 0% - 0%
Fixed Interest Government -
Overseas

- 0% - 0%

Index Linked Government - UK - 0% - 0%